The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on the aforesaid historical data

after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes. Narrative

description of the pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction and (ii)

factually supportable, is summarised in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purpose only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates,

uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited

pro forma financial information may not give a true picture of the results, cash flows, or financial

position of the Group upon completion of the Distribution In Specie or for any future period or at

any future date.

14.68(2)(a)(ii)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

84

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining
Group

 The Group
 as at  Pro forma
 31 December  adjusted
  2012 Pro forma adjustments total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 81,315 (28,314)   53,001

Investment properties 68,832   68,832

Goodwill 2,661   2,661

Intangible assets 321,059   (311,007)  10,052

Interest in an associate 37,020   37,020

Rental and utilities deposits 34,091 (26,017)   8,074

Other assets 152,939   152,939

Loan to an associate 10,296   10,296

Deferred tax assets 6,700 (5,700)   1,000

 714,913   343,875

Current assets
Inventories – finished goods

 held for sale 56,785 (56,785)   –

Accounts receivable 920,032   920,032

Loans receivable 61,496   61,496

Prepayments, deposits

 and other receivables 38,351 (24,048)   14,303

Tax recoverable 3,536   3,536

Investments held for trading 123,206   123,206

Amounts due from fellow

 subsidiaries – 162,927 (162,927)   –

Bank deposits subject to

 conditions 90,555 (73,400)   17,155

Bank balances – trust and

 segregated accounts 782,293   782,293

Bank balances (general

 accounts) and cash 291,250 (110,869)   180,381

 2,367,504   2,102,402

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

85

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining
Group (continued)

 The Group
 as at  Pro forma
 31 December  adjusted
  2012 Pro forma adjustments total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Current liabilities
Accounts payable 1,590,760 (166,400)   1,424,360
Accrued liabilities and
 other payables 89,427 (31,091)   58,336
Taxation payable 14,031 (4,422)   9,609
Amounts due to fellow
 subsidiaries –  162,927   162,927
Obligations under finance
 leases – due within one year 263   263
Bank borrowings – due
 within one year 356,914 (131,812)   225,102
Loan from a non-controlling
 shareholder of a subsidiary 27,437   27,437

 2,078,832   1,908,034

Net current assets 288,672   194,368

Total assets less current
 liabilities 1,003,585   538,243

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 55,841   (51,316)  4,525
Bank borrowings – due
 after one year 26,331   26,331

 82,172   30,856

Net assets 921,413   507,387

Capital and reserves
Share capital 77,558   77,558
Reserves 809,567   (414,026) 395,541

Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company 887,125   473,099
Non-controlling interest 34,288   34,288

Total equity 921,413   507,387

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

86

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the
Remaining Group

 The Group
 for year ended  Pro forma
 31 December 2012 Pro forma adjustments adjusted total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7

Revenue 1,281,129 (1,095,681)  185,448
Other income 10,563 (12,451) 7,759 5,871
Other gains and losses 87,138 4,726  91,864
Cost of sales for retailing business (647,983) 647,983  –
Salaries, commission and related
 benefits (279,543) 120,576  (158,967)
Depreciation (56,629) 24,425  (32,204)
Finance costs (10,277) 4,040  (6,237)
Other operating and administrative
 expenses (418,773) 286,035  (132,738)
Change in fair value of
 investment properties (3,068)   (3,068)
Share of profit of associate 14,045   14,045

Loss before taxation (23,398)   (35,986)
Taxation (10,126) 7,000  (3,126)

Loss for the year (33,524)   (39,112)

Other comprehensive income
 (expense)
Exchange differences arising on
 translation of foreign operations 80 (209)  (129)

Total comprehensive income
 (expense) for the year (33,444)   (39,241)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (38,699) (13,347) 7,759 (44,287)
Non-controlling interests 5,175   5,175

 (33,524)   (39,112)

Total comprehensive (expense)
 income for the year
 attributable to:
Owners of the Company (38,619) (13,556) 7,759 (44,416)
Non-controlling interests 5,175   5,175

 (33,444)   (39,241)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

87

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

 The Group
 for year ended  Pro forma
 31 December 2012 Pro forma adjustments adjusted total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (23,398) (20,347) 7,759 (35,986)
Adjustments for:
Write-down on inventories 5,348 (5,348)  –
Depreciation of property and
 equipment 56,629 (24,425)  32,204
Interest expense 10,277 (4,040)  6,237
Change in fair value of investment
 properties 3,068   3,068
Impairment loss on property and
 equipment 4,664 (4,664)  –
Loss on disposal of property
 and equipment 621 (62)  559
Allowance on bad and doubtful
 loans receivables 9,700   9,700
Share-based compensation 562   562
Share of profit of an associate (14,045)   (14,045)
Effective interest income on
 amounts due from fellow
 subsidiaries – 7,759 (7,759) –

Operating cash flows before
 movements in working capital 53,426   2,299
Increase in rental and utilities
 deposits (127) (903)  (1,030)
Increase in inventories (2,710) 2,710  –
Increase in accounts receivable (105,746)   (105,746)
Increase in loans receivable (26,704)   (26,704)
Decrease in prepayments,
 deposits and other receivables 1,799 870  2,669
Increase in investments held
 for trading (96,245)   (96,245)
Increase in bank balances – trust
 and segregated accounts (87,768)   (87,768)
Increase in accounts payable 204,620 (1,166)  203,454
Decrease in accrued liabilities
 and other payables (56,063) 1,773  (54,290)

Cash used in operations (115,518)   (163,361)
Income taxes refunded 1,651   1,651
Income taxes paid (4,852) 1,684  (3,168)

NET CASH USED IN OPERATING
 ACTIVITIES (118,719)   (164,878)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

88

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group
(continued)

 The Group
 for year ended  Pro forma
 31 December 2012 Pro forma adjustments  adjusted total
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 Note 1 Note 6 Note 7

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Increase in bank deposits subject
 to conditions (10,515) 10,505  (10)
Placement of statutory and
 other deposits (29,543)   (29,543)
Purchases of property and equipment (28,816) 16,314  (12,502)
Proceeds on disposal of investment
 properties 8,149   8,149
Advance from fellow subsidiaries – 101,000  101,000
Distribution of subsidiaries – (179,483)  (179,483)

NET CASH USED IN
 INVESTING ACTIVITIES (60,725)   (112,389)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Increase in bank borrowings 75,648 (16,994)  58,654
Payment on repurchase of shares (2,549)   (2,549)
Dividends paid to non-controlling
 interests (4,250)   (4,250)
Interest paid on bank borrowings (10,259) 4,040  (6,219)
Interest paid on obligations under
 finance leases (18)   (18)
Repayment of obligations under
 finance leases (289)   (289)

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
 ACTIVITIES 58,283   45,329

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND
 CASH EQUIVALENTS (121,161)   (231,938)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 AT BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 414,079   414,079

EFFECT OF CHANGES IN
 FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE (1,668) (92)  (1,760)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT
 AT END OF THE YEAR 291,250   180,381

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

89

Notes:

1. Figures extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the annual
report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2012.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of assets and liabilities of the Privateco Group as at 31 December
2012, assuming the Distribution In Specie had been taken place on 31 December 2012. The assets and
liabilities of the Privateco Group are extracted from the accountants’ report of Privateco Group included in